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Honorable Michael C. Gilbert

Executive Director

Alabama Indian Affairs Commission

770 South McDonough Street

Montgomery, Alabama  36130

Indian Affairs Commission – Names – Corporations - Incorporations

A tribe’s name change from “Echota Cherokees of Alabama,” as named in Act No. 84-257, to “Echota Cherokee Tribe of Alabama” does not have any bearing or effect on the tribe’s status as being recognized by the State of Alabama. In addition, the dissolution and re-incorporation of a corporation has no effect on an Indian tribe’s identity as a tribe and whether the tribe is recognized by the State of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Gilbert:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Indian Affairs Commission.

QUESTION


Whether the name change from “Echota Cherokees of Alabama,” as named in Act No. 84-257, to “Echota Cherokee Tribe of Alabama,” as now incorporated and operating, has any bearing or effect on the tribe’s status as being recognized by the State of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 84-257 of the Alabama Legislature, now codified at sec​tions 41-9-708 through –717 of the Code of Alabama, provides that the Governor shall appoint seven Indian members from recommendations submitted by each of seven tribes, one of which is the “Echota Cherokees of Alabama.”  ALA. CODE § 41-9-708 (2000). 


Your opinion request states in pertinent part:


As a matter of practicality, all seven tribes named in the Act are incorporated.  They are incorporated for tax-exempt purposes, the ability to receive tax-deductible contributions, eligibil​ity for state and federal surplus property, and other purposes deemed appropriate.


On February 19, 1993, the corporation known as the “Echota Cherokee Tribe” filed a statement of intent to dissolve.  On the same day, the “Echota Cherokee Tribe of Alabama, Inc.” filed articles of incorpora​tion. On March 30, 1993, the Echota Cherokee Tribe, Inc., filed articles of dissolution. This Office has been informed that the assets of the Echota Cherokee Tribe were transferred to the Echota Cherokee Tribe of Ala​bama. 

 
Your opinion request also states:

[T]here was no break in operation or existence of the [Echota] tribe itself.  Questions have arisen regarding the status of the tribe and whether it is or is not recognized by the state of Alabama due to the tribe’s name change.


There is no requirement for an Indian tribe to be incorporated to be a tribe.  Indian tribes existed long before incorporation was necessary.  Both foreign and the United States government entered into treaties, compacts, and pacts with Indian tribes long before incorporation was deemed necessary.  A tribe does not have to incorporate to be a tribe, nor does a tribe have to be recognized by anyone other than its own members.

 
In Act No. 84-257, the Legislature recognized the Echota Cherokees as an Indian tribe and did not condition that recognition upon that tribe’s incorporation. The Code of Alabama contains no requirement that a tribe be incorporated to be recognized by the State of Alabama.  A change of name by a corporation has no effect upon its identity as a corporation.  North Birmingham Lumber Co v. Sims & White, 157 Ala. 595, 48 So. 84 (1908).  Similarly, the dissolution and re-incorporation of a corporation have no effect on an Indian tribe’s identity as a tribe and whether the tribe is recognized by the State of Alabama. The new corporation is the successor corporation of the former and is entitled to the same benefits and charged with the same responsibilities as the other tribes recognized in section 41-9-708.  It is the opinion of this Office that a tribe’s name change from “Echota Cherokees of Alabama,” as named in Act No. 84-257, to “Echota Cherokee Tribe of Alabama” does not have any bearing or effect on the tribe’s status as being recognized by the State of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


A tribe’s name change from “Echota Cherokees of Alabama,” as named in Act No. 84-257, to “Echota Cherokee Tribe of Alabama,” as now incorporated and operating, does not have any bearing or effect on the tribe’s status as being recognized by the State of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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